

No. 142, Original

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

STATE OF GEORGIA,

DEFENDANT.

**On Exceptions to the Report
of the Special Master**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA BY
THE ATLANTA REGIONAL COMMISSION DEKALB
COUNTY, GEORGIA FORSYTH COUNTY, GEORGIA
FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA GWINNETT COUNTY,
GEORGIA THE CITY OF ATLANTA, GEORGIA THE
CITY OF GAINESVILLE, GEORGIA AND THE COBB
COUNTY-MARIETTA WATER AUTHORITY**

A. DAN TARLOCK
CHICAGO-KENT
COLLEGE OF LAW
565 W. Adams St.
Chicago, IL 60661
(312) 906-5217

CHILTON DAVIS VARNER
Counsel of Record
PATRICIA T. BARMeyer
LEWIS B. JONES
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., Ne
Atlanta, Ga 30309
(404) 572-4600
cvarner@kslaw.com

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

August 7, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The Special Master Correctly Required Florida to Prove by Clear and Convincing Evidence that a Decree Would Redress the Alleged Harm8

 A. The Special Master Did Not Find—and Florida Failed to Prove—that Florida Has Been “Injured” by Georgia’s Water Use10

 B. Proof that a Decree Is Justified Requires Proof that It Will Provide Equitable Redress12

II. Florida Failed to Prove that Limiting Georgia’s Water Use Would Redress Any Injury or Otherwise Benefit Florida.....15

 A. Florida Has Abandoned Any Argument that Water Use in Metropolitan Atlanta Is Excessive or Causes Harm to Florida.....15

B.	Florida Failed to Prove that Limiting Georgia’s Water Use Would Benefit Florida.....	18
III.	As Complainant, Florida Bears the Burden to Prove that Its Rights Have Been Invaded and that an Equitable Remedy Exists.....	21
IV.	The Court Has Used Equitable Balancing to Alter the Legal Status Quo Only to Protect Established Users and Existing Economies.....	29
V.	If Florida’s Claims Alleging Environmental Harm Are Even Justiciable, They Should Be Subject to a Heightened Standard of Proof.....	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	35
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	29
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	7, 23, 24, 35
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	24, 25
<i>Connecticut v. Massachusetts</i> , 282 U.S. 660 (1931).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	12, 36
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	13, 14, 32, 33
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	27, 31, 32
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 995 (1954).....	28
<i>New York v. New Jersey</i> , 256 U.S. 296 (1921).....	10, 12, 29
<i>North Dakota v. Minnesota</i> , 263 U.S. 365 (1923).....	12
<i>Parker v. Griswold</i> , 17 Conn. 288 (1846).....	27

<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014).....	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	34
<i>Washington v. Oregon</i> , 297 U.S. 517 (1936).....	passim
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	31
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	34
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 373.223.....	26
Other Authorities	
1-7 Amy Kelley & Robert Beck, Waters And Water Rights § 7.02	26
2 Robert E. Clark, Waters And Water Rights, § 132.1 (1967).....	22
93 C.J.S. Waters § 14	11
A. Dan Tarlock, <i>The Law of Equitable Apportionment Revisited, Updated and Restated</i> , 56 U. Colo. L. Rev. 381 (1985)	25
A. Dan Tarlock, Law Of Water Rights And Resources § 10:15 (July 2017 Update).....	22
Report of the Special Master, <i>New Jersey v. New York</i>	27, 28

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 850A.....	11
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Final Environmental Impact Statement, Update of the Water Control Manual for the ACF River Basin and a Water Supply Storage Assessment (Dec. 2016) (“Final EIS”)	16, 17, 18
U.S. Census Bureau, Estimates of Resident Population Change and Rankings, July 1, 2015 to July 1, 2016 – United States – Metropolitan Statistical Area; and for Puerto Rico, 2016 Population Estimates (last visited Aug. 6, 2017) ..	2
